© The Author, 2009. Journal compilation © Australian Museum, Sydney, 2009
Records of the Australian Museum (2009) Vol. 61: 73-87. ISSN 0067-1975
doi:10.3853/j.0067-1975.61.2009.1523
Two New Species of Gnathothlibus Wallengren from Fiji
and Samoa and a New Species of Theretra Htibner
from New Guinea (Lepidoptera: Sphingidae)
Robert B. Lachlan
Research Associate, Australian Museum,

Genus Theretra Hubner, [1819]
Type species: Choerocampa indistincta Butler, 1877.
Lectotype designation for Theretra indistincta
papuensis Joicey & Talbot
Figs 12, 13
Joicey and Talbot (1921) described papuensis as a subspe¬
cies of Theretra clotho. Later, Jordan (1926) synonymized
Theretra clotho papuensis placing it as a subspecies of
Theretra indistincta.
Theretra clotho papuensis was described from a series of
six males and five females from “Wandammen Mountains,
Dutch New Guinea, 3000-4000 ft., November, 1914, A., C.
& F. Pratt, 6<3 3, 4 $ $; 6000 ft., 1 ? ”. Of these, five males
and three females from 3000-4000 feet, and the female from
6000 feet, have been located in the BMNH. The remaining
pair has not been found and it is likely that they were
exchanged by Joicey in the 1920s. Indeed, only four of the
males and two of the females from 3000-4000 feet arrived
at the BMNH by being presented by J.J. Joicey in 1931
(BMNH accession number 1931-444); the remaining pair
and the female from 6000 feet arrived later in 1941 as part of
the Levick bequest (BMNH accession number 1941-83).
Of the syntypes of Theretra clotho papuensis in the
BMNH, two males and two females agree with the concept
of Theretra indistincta papuensis as I here restrict it; the
other three males and two females (including that from 6000
feet) are Theretra tabubilensis n.sp. The syntype series is
thus mixed, and so to stabilize the nomenclature, I hereby
designate as lectotype the male in the BMNH, which agrees
with the concept of Theretra indistincta papuensis (Figs
12,13), with the following labels: “LECTO-/TYPE” (small,
circular, printed, purple-bordered label); “Wandammen Mts./
3-4000 ft. D. N. Guinea./ Nov. 1914. A. C & F. Pratt” (rec¬
tangular [printed label); “Theretra/ clotho/ papuensis J. &
T./TYPE. H. T.” (rectangular handwritten label); “Presented
by/ J.J.M Joicey, Esq./ Brit. Mus. 1931-444.” (rectangular,
printed label).
Theretra tabubilensis n.sp.
Figs 10, 11,20
Type material. Holotype 3, Papua New Guinea. Tabubil,
Western Province, 5°15'S 141°13’E. Alt. 650 m. 22 Sept.
1992, R.B. Lachlan AM K266034. Paratypes 33 3 same
data as holotype except dated 28 Oct. 1992, 19 Nov. 1992,
29 Nov. 1992; 13 SE slopes of Mt Akrik (Ian), 15 km NW
of Tabubil, W.P., 5°10'S 141°09’E, Alt. 1625 m, 14 Apr.
1994, R.B. Lachlan; 13 Kiunga, north Fly River, W.P. 6°08’S
141°17'E, 15 Nov. 1992, R.B. Lachlan; 13 30kmEofTari,
S. H. P. 5°58'S 143°07'E, Alt. 2300 m, 3 Oct. 1992, R.B.
Lachlan; 11?$ same data as holotype except dated 15 Mar.
1991,5 Nov. 1991,27 Mar. 1992,11 Oct. 1992,28 Oct. 1992,
8 Nov. 1992,22 Mar. 1993,4 Oct. 1993,12 Nov. 1993,5 Apr.
1994, 10 Jan. 2000; 1 $ Matkomrae (Matkomnai) Catholic
Mission, 50kmNNWof Kiunga, W.P. 5°49’S 140°09'E, Alt.
60 m, 6 Nov. 1993, R.B. Lachlan, all specimens in RBLC;
2? ? Kiunga, north Fly River, W.P. 6°08’S 141°17’E, 15 Nov.
1992, R.B. Lachlan AM K266035 and RBLC.